
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Ham Park Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 17 FEBRUARY 2014 

Time: 12.15pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - SECOND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

Deputy Alex Deane (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Graeme Smith 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Robert Cazenove 
Catherine Bickmore 
Richard Gurney 
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
The Rev. Stennett Kirby 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 November 2013.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 16) 

 
5. SCHEDULE OF VISITS 2014 
 Report of the Town Clerk.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 17 - 20) 

 
6. WEST HAM PARK SPORTS CHARGES 2014-15 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 28) 

 
7. PROCUREMENT OF TREE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 29 - 32) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION: that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

 For Decision 
 
 
 



3 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2013.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 34) 

 
12. WEST HAM PARK NURSERY SURPLUS ACCOUNT 
 To discuss the West Ham Park Nursery Surplus Account.  

 
 For Discussion 
 (Pages 35 - 36) 

 
13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 25 November 2013  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 25 November 2013 at 4.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Deputy Alex Deane (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Robert Cazenove 
Catherine Bickmore 
Richard Gurney 
Councillor Joy Laguda OBE 
 

 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Alison Elam 
 
Edward Wood 
 
Sue Ireland 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 

Department 
- Principal Legal Assistant, Comptroller 

and City Solicitor’s Department 
- Director of Open Spaces 

Martin Rodman - Superintendent, West Ham Park and 
City Gardens 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Councillor Bryan Collier and the Reverend 
Stennett Kirby.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Wendy Mead declared a standing declaration regarding Item 6 given her 
membership of The City Bridge Trust Committee.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED: that the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 7 
October 2013 be approved as a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
Staff 
The Chairman noted that a staffing update would form part of the 
Superintendent’s Update.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 

 
Tessa Sanderson Foundation Academy 
The Superintendent committed to circulating a note on the TSFA to members of 
the Committee.  
 

4. SUPERINTEND
[...]
 
Events  
The Superintendent reported that the final Gardening club for 2013 took place 
at the end of October and that it would next reconvene in early spring to help 
prepare beds for the next growing season.   
 
He added that The Friends of West Ham Park held their annual ‘Build the 
Biggest Leaf Pile in Newham’ Event on 2 November.  Overall 9 of the Friends 
gave a total of 32 hours of volunteering on the event, and approximately 80 
people attended.  The event had some online coverage in local media. The 
Friends of West Ham Park are currently organising the annual ‘Park in the 
Dark’ event, which will take place on 6 December. 

Page 2



 

 

 
He noted that in conjunction with the Newham Education Business Partnership, 
several education sessions had been held in the Park for children between the 
ages of 3 and 7, with the aim of inspiring youngsters from an early age. 
 
He concluded by saying that the Tessa Sanderson Foundation & Academy 
(TSFA) 10k run was scheduled to take place on 6 April 2014. Organisation and 
preparation for the event would be carried out with TSFA’s new business 
partner. 
 
Asset maintenance  
The Superintendent reported that the railings surrounding the ornamental 
garden had been painted as part of the City Surveyors’ planned maintenance 
works. Other works due imminently include repairs to the tarmac path running 
from the main gate to the office and, within the nursery, maintenance of the 
barn building and glazing repairs to the glasshouses. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman on whether the Park had seen 
any growth in anti-social behaviour (ASB), the Superintendent replied that 
whilst the Park had not seen many dog-related incidents to date, there was the 
issue of drug dealing within a section of the Park. Staff were dealing with the 
problem by proactively removing bin bags in the area in question (given these 
were used to conceal stashes), keeping a high profile and liaising with local 
police.  
 
In response to a query from a member, the Superintendent committed to 
ensuring both the West Ham Park newsletter and the City Gardens newsletter 
were circulated to members of the Committee. Furthermore he agreed to 
investigate whether it would be useful to provide a quarterly written update on 
activity in the Park.  
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk regarding its Terms of 
Reference. The following amendments were agreed: 
 
Instances of ‘Heirs-at-law’ to be amended to the singular; 
‘Together with the ex-officio Members referred to in paragraph 1 aboveG’ to be 
deleted; 
Four representatives elected amended to ‘appointed’; 
One representative nominated amended to ‘appointed’; 
Two representatives nominated amended to ‘appointed’; 
 
The Town Clerk committed to writing to members of the Committee to establish 
their preference over how their names and titles were displayed in the updated 
Terms of Reference.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

• that subject to the comments above the Terms of Reference of the 
Committee be approved for submission to the Court of Common Council 

Page 3



 

 

on 1 May 2014 and that any further changes in the lead up to the Court’s 
appointment of Committees be delegated to the Town Clerk in 
consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman.  

 
6. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS 2013-14 AND 2014-15  

The representative of the Chamberlain introduced a report on proposed 
revenue and capital budgets for 2013/14 and 2014/15. She noted that the 
report had been prepared in light of guidance set by the Policy and Resources 
Committee. She highlighted that a three year grant from The City Bridge Trust 
would come to an end in March 2014 and that a new bid was currently being 
prepared. She went on to explain that any works that were undertaken under 
the Additional Works Programme that were scheduled to be completed by 
March 2014 were included in the figures for 2013/14. Any works that were 
scheduled for 2014/15 had been approved by the Corporate Asset Sub 
Committee and would shortly go to the Resource Allocation Sub Committee for 
approval.  
 
In response to a question from a member, the representative of the 
Chamberlain replied that the current Nursery budget had broken even and that 
in future any surplus would be reflected in the relevant budget reports that 
came before the Committee.  
 
The Committee went on to discuss how the surplus from the Nursery should be 
allocated, with some members noting that it should be for the benefit of the 
Park as a whole, rather than the Nursery itself. The Chairman pointed out that 
the Nursery benefited all users of the Park and that it was important that any 
surplus should not be allowed to accrue to too great an extent. A member 
emphasised that the whole Park should benefit from any surplus, not just the 
Nursery itself, whilst another member suggested that the Nursery be given first-
refusal on any surplus before it was then allocated to the rest of the Park.  
 
Officers agreed to provide a report at the next Committee detailing the way in 
which funds were allocated within the Park. The report would be drafted in 
accordance with the existing legal agreement governing the management of the 
Park.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

• The Committee had reviewed the provisional 2014/15 revenue budget to 
ensure it reflects the Committee’s objectives and approved the budget 
for submission to the Finance Committee;  

 

• The Chamberlain be authorised, in consultation with the Director of 
Open Spaces, to revise the budgets to allow for further implications 
arising from Corporate Projects, departmental reorganisations and other 
reviews, and changes to the Additional Works Programme.  

 

• A report on the allocation of surplus monies arising from the operation of 
the West Ham Park Nursery be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Committee.  

Page 4



 

 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

8. URGENT ITEMS  
There were no urgent items.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 
Item(s)  Paragraph in Schedule 12A 
10-15   3 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED: that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 
2013 be approved as a correct record.  
 

11. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY POWERS - TREE INSPECTION 
CONTRACT  
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk. 
 
RECEIVED   
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  
 

14. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
RESOLVED: that the confidential minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 
2013 be agreed as a correct record.  
 

15. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  
 

 

Page 5



 

 

 
The meeting ended at 4.45 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Committee:  

West Ham Park 

Date:  

17 February 2014 

Subject: Corporate Governance – Scheme of 
Delegations and Standing Orders  

Public 

 

Report of: Town Clerk   For Decision 

 

Summary 

As part of the City Corporation’s arrangements for ensuring good governance the 
Scheme of Delegation to Chief Officers has been reviewed and a number of 
changes have been proposed. The changes, which principally reflect changes to 
legislation and previously agreed City Corporation’s policies, were considered and 
approved by Policy and Resources Committee on 23 January 2014 and will go on to 
be submitted to the Court of Common Council on 1 May 2014.  
 
The Policy Committee is responsible for the review and for the co-ordination of the 
City Corporation’s governance arrangements.  The Committee therefore considered 
the Scheme in its entirety including the general framework and conditions of the 
delegations and an amendment to Standing Orders which relate to the declaration 
of operation property assets which are surplus to requirements.  
 
All committees are required to consider those elements for which they have 
responsibility. The West Ham Committee’s strategic and operational remit is set out 
in section 4 of its Terms of Reference 2013/14, a copy of which is attached as 
appendix 2. 
 
A copy of the revised section in the Scheme of Delegations applicable to this 
Committee is attached as an appendix to this report for your consideration and the 
sections upon which Members of the Committee are invited to comment are 
highlighted in yellow.  
 
Recommendations 

1.  Subject to the approval of the Policy and Resources Committee of the overall 
Scheme of Delegation, the delegations relating to the Director of Open Spaces 
as set out in the appendix to this report be approved; and 

2.   note the proposed amendment to Standing Orders relating to the declaration of 
operation property assets which are surplus to requirements.  

 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
1. As a corporate body all decisions are vested in the Court of Common Council.  

To facilitate the administration of the City Corporation’s many and complex 
functions, the Court delegates the majority of its functions to its committees 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



and officers. The committee terms of reference set out the functions 
delegated to committees whilst the Scheme of Delegations sets out those 
functions which have been delegated to officers. 

 
Scheme of Delegations  
2. The Scheme of Delegations has recently been reviewed and a number of 

changes are proposed which on the whole reflect changing legislation, 
amendments to corporate policy and operational needs.  A copy of the revised 
Chief Officer(s) delegations relevant to this Committee is attached as an 
appendix to this report. The appendix includes some minor changes to reflect 
the fact that the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee and West Ham 
Park Committee are now separate Grand Committees in their own right.  

 
3. A full copy of the Scheme is available for Members to view in the Members’ 

Reading Room and is also available on request.   
 
4. The Policy and Resources Committee are responsible for the review and co-

ordination of the City Corporation’s governance arrangements which includes 
amongst other things, committees and Standing Orders. 

 

Standing Orders – Declaring Assets Surplus  

5. The drive for efficiency savings including the Corporate Asset Realisation 
Programme and the more recent Service Based Reviews have highlighted the 
need for the City to more effectively identify those assets which are surplus to 
departmental need so they can be considered for alternative uses or disposal.   

6. Whilst there are a number of officer groups considering the efficient and 
effective use of assets and resources it is felt that their work would be 
assisted by a change to Standing Orders which would formalise the process 
for Chief Officers and Committees identifying assets as surplus.  It should be 
noted that prior to the approval of the Court, the Policy and Resources 
Committee added the following Standing Order with regard to this.  

 

Standing Order No 55 - Identification of Property Assets Surplus to 
Departmental Requirements 

(1) Committees are required to consider the effective and efficient use of 
all operational property assets.  This will be monitored by the Corporate Asset 
Sub Committee   
 
(2) Where
[...]
- 9 

Superintendent of Epping Forest - Items 10 – 18  

Superintendent of Hampstead Heath,  

Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park - Items 19 – 26  

Superintendent of Parks & Gardens - Items 27 – 33  

Cemetery & Crematorium Manager - Items 34 – 36 

 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park 
Committee 

Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee 

West Ham Park Committee 

Epping Forest and Commons Committee 

27 January 2014 

 

17 February 2014 

17 February 2014 

10 March 2014 

Subject:  

Schedule of Visits 2014 

 
 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Town Clerk  

For Decision 

 

 
Summary 

A proposed schedule of visits to the City of London’s open spaces has been 
drawn up following consultation with Officers. Members are invited to comment 
upon and agree the proposed schedule for 2014. 

 

Recommendations 

That Members: 

• agree the Current Position and Proposals set out within the report; 

• agree the Schedule of Visits 2014 as set out in the appendix. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

1. The Town Clerk is responsible for submitting an Annual Schedule of Visits to 
each of the open spaces Grand Committees that sets out dates on which 
Members are invited to visit the areas that fall under the remit of their 
Committee.  
 

2. Underpinning each Annual Schedule is the recognition that the ability to 
undertake site visits plays a key part in helping Members to understand the 
variety and complexity of issues that affect each of the City of London’s Open 
Spaces.  
 

Current Position 

3. Each Annual Schedule is based upon that of the preceding year. To date 
each schedule has included each of the management committees plus the 
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



4. Each schedule assumes that Members are content to undertake weekday 
visits to all sites, except for those on the Epping Forest & Commons 
Committee who have traditionally held their visits on Saturday mornings.  
 

5. Members of the Open Spaces and City Gardens Committee have the option 
of attending all of the Grand Committee visits, given that Committee has 
strategic oversight of the Open Spaces Directorate as a whole. 
 

6. Whilst the Town Clerk will organise transport to and from each site visit, 
Members are asked to acknowledge that in some cases public transport will 
be the more appropriate option.  

Proposals 

7. It is proposed that the Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee be removed 
from the Annual Schedule of Visits, so that the Schedule may be concerned 
only with each of the Open Spaces Grand Committees. Visits of the 
Hampstead Heath Consultative Committee will be scheduled at the discretion 
of the Hampstead Heath, Highgate Wood and Queen’s Park Committee.  

8. With this in mind, it is also proposed that the scheduling of site visits of the 
consultative committees of each Grand Committee be overseen by the Grand 
Committee in question.  

9. That additional visits, if and when required, be organised by the Town Clerk in 
consultation with officers and Committee Members.  

 
Implications 

10. The Town Clerk’s Department will continue to organises and pay for Member 
transport to and from site visits, except for when public transport is the more 
viable option.  
 

Conclusion 

11. Committee site visits to each of the City of London’s open spaces play an 
important part in helping Members understand the various issues affecting the 
sites for which they are responsible. An Annual Schedule of Visits is an 
important tool in ensuring a framework is in place to guarantee these visits 
take place in a consistent manner.   

 
Appendices 
 

• Appendix 1 – Schedule of Visits 2014 

 
Alistair MacLellan 
Committee and Member Services Officer 
 
T: 020 7332 1416 
E: alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 18



Open Spaces Schedule of Visits 2014 

Committee 
Open Spaces and City 

Gardens 
West Ham Park 

Hampstead Heath, 
Highgate Wood and 

Queen’s Park 
Epping Forest and Commons 

Date 

  Friday 28 March Saturday 8 March (Epping Forest) 

  

Wednesday 30 April 
(Highgate Wood [morning] 

and Queen’s Park 
[afternoon]) 

 

   Saturday 10 May (Epping Forest) 

 
Friday 6 June 
(LM Visit) 

 

Monday 9 June (LM Visit Dorneywood) 
 

Wednesday 11 June (Epping Forest 
Ladies Day) 

 
Saturday 14 June (City Commons) 

Monday 21 July   Saturday 5 July (Burnham Beeches) 

  Friday 12 September Saturday 6 September* (Epping Forest) 

   Saturday 1 November (Epping Forest) 

Attendees OSCG Members 
OSCG/WHP 
Members 

HHHWQP 
Members/OSCG 

Members 
EFC Members/OSCG Members 

 
*Provisional/requires confirmation 

P
age 19



P
age 20

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Committee(s): Date(s): 

West Ham Park Committee 17 Feb 2014 

Subject:  

West Ham Park Sports Charges 2014/15 

 

 
 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Decision 

 

Summary 

Within the City Corporation’s Open Spaces, charges for sports activities are 
reviewed annually. At West Ham Park this year, it is proposed that all prices be 
increased in line with inflation.  

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

• Approve the proposed schedule of charges (attached at Appendix 2) for 
sports facilities in West Ham Park for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. A wide range of sporting facilities are provided throughout the City 

Corporation’s Open Spaces and the charges for these are reviewed annually. 
The current charges for West Ham Park were approved by the Open Spaces, 
City Gardens and West Ham Park Committee in February 2013. 

 
Current Position 

 
2. While the overall aim is to increase the income received from the sports 

facilities in the Open Spaces, it has been accepted that charges should aim to 
recover relevant costs as a minimum. For some activities, charges strive to 
maximise income but there is a controlled s
[...]
ver the life of the 
contract some savings will be identified. Seasonal variations due to 
unpredictable weather conditions and the recent discovery and treatment of 
Massaria make it difficult to predict and compare existing and future spend and 
foreseeable savings. However, the fixed unit costs demonstrated through the 
tender process confirm that KPS are offering a good quality service and value 
for money including unit costs for Massaria treatment.  

 
2.2. This approach is fully compliant with the City of London’s procurement 

regulations and the framework due diligence process has been completed. Due 
to the minimum expected total contract value, i.e. £136,000 including both West 
Ham Park and City Gardens over four years, authorisation was required by the 
Comptrollers to finalise a contract between the City of London and the supplier, 
KPS, from 20th January 2014. From 1st of March 2014 KPS will also take on the 
emergency ad hoc works for both divisions.  

 
2.3. Going forward, this framework will be available for use by all Open Spaces 

areas. Should this have a significant impact on the overall spend and taking the 
cost of the service over the OJEU threshold of £172,000 requiring committee 
approval, a further report will be submitted at a later date. 

 
3. Timescales 

3.1. A comprehensive tree inspection programme has been undertaken for City 
Gardens and West Ham Park during the months of December 2013 and 
January 2014 respectively. The findings from this inspection will inform the tree 
maintenance works required and the associated cost. The City Gardens routine 
annual pruning works using KPS will start at the end of January with work to the 
West Ham Park tree stock following on shortly after. 

 
4. Corporate & Strategic Implications 

4.1. The actions support the City Together Strategy Themes of a World Class City 
which:  

• protects, promotes and enhances our environment and 

• is safer and stronger. 

4.2. The proposal supports key objectives within the Open Spaces Department 
Business Plan 2013-2016: 

• Quality – achieve nationally recognised standards and deliver value for money 
in providing our Open Space service; 

Page 30



 

3 
 

• Environment – ensure that measures to promote sustainability, biodiversity and 
heritage are embedded in the Department’s work. 

The proposal supports the City of London Tree Strategy 2012, to: 
 

• protect, manage and enhance the existing tree stock in its environment, in 
accordance with good arboricultural practice. 

 
 
5. Conclusion 

5.1. This contract will enable the City of London to effectively manage tree budgets 
and should produce a reduction in spend on tree works but at the same time 
ensuring a quality service is maintained.  
 

5.2. This contract has come about as a result of collaborative working with other 
divisions within the City of London and makes use of the procurement process 
undertaken by the London Borough of Islington.  
 

5.3. Access to this framework contract will enable other divisions within the City of 
London to benefit from the agreed contract prices, saving time and money 
procuring tree work services over the next four years.  

 
 
Louisa Allen 
City Gardens Manager  
 
T: 020 8374 4140 
E: Louisa.allen@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Scheme of Delegations
	Appendix - WHP Scheme of Delegations
	Appendix - WHP Terms of Reference 2013-14

	5 Schedule of Visits 2014
	Appendix - Schedule of Visits 2014

	6 West Ham Park Sports Charges 2014-15
	Appendix 1 WHP Sports Income 2012-13
	Appendix 2 WHP Proposed Sports Charges 2014-15

	7 Procurement of Tree Maintenance Contract
	11 Non-Public Minutes
	12 West Ham Park Nursery Surplus Account



Minutes of the meeting


 

WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 17 February 2014  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 17 February 2014 at 12.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Deputy Alex Deane (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Robert Howard 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Graeme Smith 
Deputy Michael Welbank 
Robert Cazenove 
Catherine Bickmore 
Richard Gurney 
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
The Rev. Stennett Kirby 
 

 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk’s Department 

Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain’s 
Department 

Edward Wood - Principal Legal Assistant, Comptroller 
and City Solicitor’s Department 

Roger Adams 
 
Sue Ireland 
Martin Rodman 
Patrick Hegarty 
 
 
In Attendance: 
George Gillon CC 
 

- Senior Principal Surveyor, City 
Solicitor’s Department 

- Director of Open Spaces 
- Superintendent of Parks & Gardens 
- Technical Manager, Open Spaces 

Department 
 
 

- Chief Commoner 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Justin-Meath Baker.  
 
 
 
 



 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
Wendy Mead declared a standing interest as a member of The City Bridge 
Trust Committee.  
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 25 
November 2013 be approved as a correct record, subject to Councillor Joy 
Laguda being correctly listed as having an MBE.  
 
Matters Arising 
West Ham Park Newsletter 
In response to a request from a Member, the Town Clerk committed to 
providing hardcopies of the West Ham Park e-newsletter as and when each 
edition was published.  
 

4. SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS  
The Chairman introduced a report of the Town Clerk. Committee members had 
no comments to make on the report or the appended Scheme of Delegations.  
 
RESOLVED – that 
 

 Subject to the approval of the Policy and Resources Committee of the 
overall Scheme of Delegation, the delegations relating to the Director of 
Open Spaces as set out in the appendix to the report be approved; 

 

 The proposed amendment to Standing Orders relating to the declaration 
of operational property assets which are surplus to requirements, be 
noted.  

 
5. SCHEDULE OF VISITS 2014  

The Chairman introduced a report of the Town Clerk regarding the Annual 
Schedule of Visits 2014. In response to a query from the Chairman, the 
Superintendent of West Ham Park confirmed that it was expected that the full 
Mayoral Party would be involved in the Mayoral Visit on Friday 6 June 2014.  
 
RESOLVED – that 
 

 Members agree the Current Position and Proposals set out within the 
report; 

 

 Members agree the Schedule of Visits 2014 as set out in the appendix.  
 

6. WEST HAM PARK SPORTS CHARGES 2014-15  
The Superintendent of West Ham Park introduced a report of the Director of 
Open Spaces on Sports Charges 2014/15.  
 
In response to a query from a member over why there were two separate prices 
for Cricket, the Superintendent replied that this was due to one price being 
concessionary, and that the price list would be amended to reflect that.  



 

RESOLVED –  
 

 That members approve the proposed schedule of charges for sports 
facilities in West Ham Park for the financial year 2014/15.  

 
6.1 Superintendent's Update  
 
The Chairman noted that the customary Superintendent’s Update had been 
omitted from the agenda in error and therefore invited the Superintendent to 
provide his update as Agenda Item 6a. The Superintendent updated the 
Committee on the following issues: 
 
Inclement Weather 14-15 February 2014 
The recent storm had caused the loss of a eucalyptus tree within the Park. 
Consideration would be given to an appropriate replacement.  
 
Budget 
The West Ham Park budget remained in-line with existing targets. Nevertheless 
the Nursery was underachieving financially, largely due to a reduction in orders 
from existing clients and lack of demand arising from the fewer number of 
events at Guildhall.  
 
Staff 
Following interviews conducted on 10 December 2013, a successful candidate 
had been appointed to the post of West Ham Park Manager and was due to 
start on 26 February 2014. The successful candidate was joining the City of 
London Corporation from the London Borough of Southwark. In the meantime 
an interim manager seconded from the North London Open Spaces Division 
continued to provide managerial support in West Ham Park.  
 
Works Update 
West Ham Park tree stock was being surveyed under the contract between the 
City of London and the London Borough of Islington and the details arising 
thereof uploaded onto Arbortrak software for the first time.  
 
Events 
The Friends of West Ham Park had staged the Park in the Dark event on 5 
December 2013 at which 70 persons had attended. 20 families had attended a 
Birdwatching tour of the Park on 18 January 2014. A stargazing event was 
scheduled for 27 February 2014 and was fully-booked. It was expected that the 
event feature in an upcoming issue of the Newham Recorder.  
 
The Superintendent went on to note that the planned Tessa Sanderson 
Foundation & Academy (TSFA) 10k run and half-marathon had been cancelled 
and that TSFA planned to instead hold a June fun-day involving sports within 
the Park.  
 
 
 
 



 

Asset Maintenance 
Works continued to be carried out on assets within the Park as part of the City 
Surveyor’s planned maintenance programme, including playground office roof 
and the public lavatories.  
 
In response to a question from a member regarding the cancellation of the 
TSFA 10k and half-marathon, the Superintendent replied that this was due to 
the TSFA being unable to negotiate the necessary road closures around the 
Park.  
 
In response to a question from a member over when the interim manager 
seconded from North London Open Spaces would finish, the Superintendent 
replied that it was likely they would remain in the Park for a short handover with 
the incoming West Ham Park Manager. Therefore it was expected that the 
interim manager would return to their full-time role in North London Open 
Spaces around mid-March. The Superintendent placed on record his thanks to 
the interim manager for his support and professionalism over the past few 
months.  
 

7. PROCUREMENT OF TREE MAINTENANCE CONTRACT  
The Superintendent of West Ham Park introduced a report of the Director of 
Open Spaces on the procurement of a tree maintenance works. He noted that 
the new contract simplified the processes involved and provided considerable 
efficiency savings.  
 
In response to a question from a member, the Superintendent confirmed that 
the rates included over the four years of the contract would be subject to a 
small uplift.  
 
In response to concerns expressed by a member that works carried out by the 
arboricultural contractor may not be sensitive to the aesthetics of the Park, the 
Superintendent confirmed that the contractor would only be carrying out works 
to a specification set by the City of London.  
 
In response to a question from a member – prompted by the loss of the 
eucalyptus tree – over whether low rootage of trees presented an issue within 
the Park, the Superintendent confirmed that eucalyptus tree were particularly 
susceptible to inclement weather due to their low roots and the fact that they 
retained a full canopy over winter. Nevertheless he expressed confidence that 
low rootage was not a problem amongst wider West Ham Park tree stock.   
 
RECEIVED  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
Appreciation to Richard Gentry 
The Committee placed on record its thanks to Richard Gentry for his hardwork 
as part-time interim manager at West Ham Park. The Committee noted that he 
had performed the role in addition to his full-time duties as Queen’s Park 
Manager and Superintendent of the Hampstead Heath Constabulary.  



 

 
Ms Stella Currie 
The Committee noted with regret the passing of the late Ms Stella Currie, and 
placed on record its thanks for her contribution to the City of London’s Open 
Spaces as past Chairman of the Open Spaces, City Gardens and West Ham 
Park Committee.  
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business.  
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED – that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Item(s)  Paragraph in Schedule 12A 
11-14   3 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 
2013 be approved as a correct record.  
 
Matters Arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

12. WEST HAM PARK NURSERY SURPLUS ACCOUNT  
The Committee discussed the issue of the West Ham Park Nursery Surplus 
Account.  
 

13. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business.  

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.02 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 


